CITY OF CHEVIOT STATE OF OHIO

RESOLUTION NO. 18-07

TO APPROVE THE 2019 TAX BUDGET.

WHEREAS, Section 5705.28 of the Ohio Revised Code requires that the City of Cheviot annually prepare and submit to the County Auditor a tax budget for the next succeeding fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, Section 5705.28 of the Ohio Revised Code requires that the head of each department file with the Mayor an estimate of contemplated revenue and expenditures for the ensuing fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, Section 5705.29 of the Ohio Revised Code requires that certain anticipated revenues and expenditures be included in the tax budget; and

WHEREAS, Section 5705.30 of the Ohio Revised Code requires that, before the tax budget is submitted to the County Auditor, there be a public hearing in which the public has a right to inspect the budget.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHEVIOT, STATE OF OHIO THAT:

<u>Section 1.</u> On July 17, 2018, in an open meeting conducted in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Section 5705.30, this Council made available for public inspection and comment the City's 2019 tax budget. Said budget is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein.

<u>Section 2.</u> The 2019 tax budget was prepared by the Mayor, who, having reviewed its contents, believes it to be an accurate and conservative projection of the City's revenues and expenditures for the 2019 calendar year.

<u>Section 3</u> Having been reviewed by the public and this Council, the 2019 tax budget is hereby approved.

<u>Section 4.</u> Upon passage, the Clerk of Council shall submit a copy of this resolution and the attached budget to the Hamilton County Auditor.

<u>Section 5.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Mark G. Waters President of Council Date passed

Samuel D. Keller Mayor Date approved

Attest:

Approved as to form:

Jenny M. Eilermann Clerk of Council Kimberlee Erdman Rohr Law Director

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

I, Jenny M. Eilermann, Clerk of the Council of the City of Cheviot, Ohio, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, or a succinct summary, was published in the *Western Hills Press*, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Cheviot, Ohio, in accordance with Section 731.21 of the Ohio Revised Code, on the following dates:

1) _____, 2018, and

2) _____, 2018.

Jenny M. Eilermann Clerk of Council

CERTIFICATION OF TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY

I, Jenny M. Eilermann, Clerk of the Council of the City of Cheviot, Ohio, hereby certify that this is a true and accurate copy of the original Resolution 18-07, passed by the Cheviot City Council on July 17, 2018, at an open meeting, in accordance with Ohio law, and the original resolution is in my possession at the Cheviot City Hall.

Jenny M. Eilermann Clerk of Council